
-----Original Message----- 
From: Nicole Di Cintio < > 
Sent: April 7, 2022 8:05 AM 
To: Iannicca, Nando <nando.iannicca@peelregion.ca>; ZZG-COUNCIL <zzg-council@peelregion.ca>; 
mayor@caledon.ca; robin.reid@caledon.ca; laura.hall@caledon.ca; Ian Sinclair <ian.sinclair@caledon.ca>; 
Groves, Annette <annette.groves@caledon.ca>; Downey, Johanna <johanna.downey@caledon.ca>; Innis, 
Jennifer <jennifer.innis@caledon.ca>; Deboer, Nick <nick.deboer@caledon.ca>; christina.early@caledon.ca; 
lynn.kiernan@caledon.ca; tony.rosa@caledon.ca; mayorbrown@brampton.ca; cityclerksoffice@brampton.ca; 
Rowena Santos <rowena.santos@brampton.ca>; Paul Vicente <paul.vicente@brampton.ca>; 
doug.whillans@brampton.ca; Palleschi, Michael <michael.palleschi@brampton.ca>; 
jeff.bowman@brampton.ca; Medeiros, Martin <martin.medeiros@brampton.ca>; 
charmaine.williams@brampton.ca; Pat Fortini <pat.fortini@brampton.ca>; harkirat.singh@brampton.ca; 
Gurpreet Dhillon <gurpreet.dhillon@brampton.ca>; Crombie, Bonnie <mayor@mississauga.ca>; 
city.clerk@mississauga.ca; Stephen Dasko <stephen.dasko@mississauga.ca>; Pat Mullin 
<pat.mullin@mississauga.ca>; Fonseca, Chris <chris.fonseca@mississauga.ca>; Kovac, John 
<john.kovac@mississauga.ca>; Parrish, Carolyn <carolyn.parrish@mississauga.ca>; Starr, Ron 
<ron.starr@mississauga.ca>; Dipika Damerla <dipika.damerla@mississauga.ca>; Mahoney, Matt 
<matt.mahoney@mississauga.ca>; Saito, Pat <pat.saito@mississauga.ca>; McFadden, Sue 
<sue.mcfadden@mississauga.ca>; Carlson, George <george.carlson@mississauga.ca> 
Subject: Sprawl concerns with urban boundary expansion 

CAUTION: EXTERNAL MAIL. DO NOT CLICK ON LINKS OR OPEN ATTACHMENTS YOU DO NOT TRUST. 

Dear Peel Region Councillors and Mayors: 

I'm a resident of Peel and have lived in Mississauga my whole life. Myself, my friends, and family live, work, 
play and go to school all in the GTA. 

I have become increasingly concerned about urban sprawl. It can be difficult to live in Mississauga or many 
places in Peel without a vehicle because everything is so spread apart and our transit is fragmented and 
inconsistent. This increases road traffic and pollution. Sprawl inevitably also raises taxes. New urban 
infrastructure such as roads, sewer, and water lines is expensive, and taxes help pay for the expense of 
establishing suburban communities. 

For these reasons I strongly oppose the frequent attempts to expand the urban boundaries of the cities and 
towns in the Greater Golden Horseshoe, including the current proposal in Peel Region which would see more 
than 10,000 acres of natural and agricultural lands lost. 

I understand the need for affordable housing (I'm a millenial in the GTA and I won't be able to afford a house 
anytime soon), but I don’t think we are solving problems by destroying our food base, increasing pollution, 
building huge single and detached expensive houses (that we still can't afford) and destroying sensitive 
habitat. We need more gentle density and walkable/bikeable communities where there are genuine close 
places to buy food and visit parkland. Especially during the pandemic, I was lucky enough to live in an area of 
Mississauga where I had easy access to walking trails which was invaluable to my mental health and 
wellbeing. I know many others who were not as lucky and forced to drive to find greenspace. 

What we seem to be doing is developing swathes of residential land and turning food producing fields into 
cut-off communities not serviced by public transit. We then build highways to connect up, not necessarily the 
houses, but single-story distribution centres that are largely serving downtown Toronto and the sprawling 
tracts associated with our previous planning mistakes. And we should know by now that more highways 
don't work (https://environmentaldefence.ca/2020/09/15/why-building-more-highways-wont-make-your-
commute-any-better/ 
<https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fenvironmentaldefence.ca%2F2020
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%2F09%2F15%2Fwhy-building-more-highways-wont-make-your-commute-any-
better%2F&data=04%7C01%7Czzg-
council%40peelregion.ca%7C10fbd7c8e28a488eb28608da188ee89f%7C356f99f39d8647a182033b41b1cb
0c68%7C0%7C0%7C637849300340485393%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJ
QIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=zBUo5jt1gn1YzxQEHBQC3%2FCHu86J
TE%2FNj9G1aMBqECk%3D&reserved=0> , https://ncst.ucdavis.edu/research-product/increasing-highway-
capacity-unlikely-relieve-traffic-
congestion <https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fncst.ucdavis.edu%2Fre
search-product%2Fincreasing-highway-capacity-unlikely-relieve-traffic-congestion&data=04%7C01%7Czzg-
council%40peelregion.ca%7C10fbd7c8e28a488eb28608da188ee89f%7C356f99f39d8647a182033b41b1cb
0c68%7C0%7C0%7C637849300340485393%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJ
QIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=Rm3oGwtn8HuifAPL7naxyOx2T7%2Bs
UMPWNXetZ4RwN00%3D&reserved=0> ) 
  
I respectfully ask you to see the broader picture in making decisions at the Council and Regional level. We are 
in a climate crisis and all levels of local government have declared a climate emergency. Destroying valuable 
arable land and bulldozing for aggregate for housing and highways at the outskirts of our Urban Boundary 
will severely limit our opportunities to build viable, connected housing in the future. And in the long run, cost 
us more money. 
  
Please say no to the Urban Boundary expansion. 
  
Sincerely Yours,  
  
Nicole Di Cintio 
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